investments, net of impairment
reversals and write-backs

50 14   64 33 (4)   29

Held for trading 7 6   13   3   3

Derivatives

Adjustments on unit-linked policies   27   27   25   25

Change in fair value of financial
instruments recognised at fair value
through income

7 32   40   28   28

Available-for-sale (4) (3)   (7) (7) (4)   (11)

Held to maturity

Receivables and loans

Change in impairment losses on
financial instruments

(4) (3)   (7) (7) (4)   (11)

Total investment income net of
management expenses

139 173 1 313 113 150 2 265

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   141/189

NOTE 34.3 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF MANAGEMENT EXPENSES (INCOME BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF ASSET)

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013 Pro forma

Income and
expenses

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total
Income and
expenses

Proceeds
from

divestmen
t (*)

Change
in fair
value

Change
in

reserves
Total

Property 72 21   93 75 67   142

Equities 93 175 1 (14) 254 130 256   (23) 363

Bonds 1,623 228 39   1,890 1,735 254 15   2,004

Equity mutual fund 41 139 73 (3) 251 33 301 68   402

Mutual funds: Cash from repurchase
agreements

  5   5   5   5

Other cash mutual funds   10 1   11   10   10

Fixed-income mutual funds 85 24 39 1 149 78 (1) (2)   75

Derivatives   (6) (396)   (402)   253 16   269

Other investment income 250 17 (73) 4 198 191 22 (35) (4) 174

Investment income 2,164 613 (316) (12) 2,449 2,242 1,167 62 (27) 3,444

Internal and external management
expenses and other financial
expenses

(347)   (347) (319)   (319)

Other investment expenses (44)   (44) (73)   (73)

Investment expenses (391)   (391) (392)   (392)

Financial income, net of expenses 1,773 613 (316) (12) 2,058 1,850 1,167 62 (27) 3,052

Capital gains on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   589   589   543   543

Capital losses on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   (125)   (125)   (211)   (211)

Total investment income net of
management expenses

1,773 613 148 (12) 2,522 1,850 1,167 394 (27) 3,384

(*) Net of write-back of impairment and amortisation.

In 2014, the accounts of allocations and write-backs of reserves on securities were broken down by asset type (equities, bonds, equity
mutual funds, fixed-income mutual funds, etc.) unlike previous closes. As such, the pro forma information is presented for 2013.

Investment income net of management expenses decreased by €861 million. This change is explained mainly by:

� The €77 million decrease in income net of expenses is mainly due to a €29 million decrease in income on equities and equity
mutual funds and a €105 million decrease in bonds and fixed-income mutual funds and the €59 million increase in other income

[…]

recognition of a reserve for property impairment of €14 million in income and expenses on properties.

� The net decrease in realised capital gains net of impairment write-backs for €554 million, including €243 million on equities and

equity mutual funds, €46 million on properties, and €259 million on long-term financial instruments.

� The decrease in the change in fair value of €246 million including a negative change in fair value of derivatives for €411 million
represented mainly by to ALM asset swaps and an increase in the change in fair value of unit-linked investments of €133 million.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   142/189

NOTE 34.3.1 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF MANAGEMENT EXPENSES (INCOME BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF ASSET) – FRANCE

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013 Pro forma

Income
and

expenses

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total
Income
and

expenses

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total

Property 74 16   90 79 60   139

Equities 91 173   (7) 257 127 271   (12) 386

Bonds 1,414 185 35   1,634 1,525 243 14   1,782

Equity mutual fund 38 130 64 (3) 229 31 298 68   397

Mutual funds: Cash from
repurchase agreements

  5   5   5   5

Other cash mutual funds   11   11   10   10

Bond mutual funds 76 23 39 1 139 71 (1) (2)   68

Derivatives   (6) (395)   (401)   253 16   269

Other investment income 234 12 (72) 4 178 165 (2) (37) (4) 122

Investment income 1,927 549 (329) (5) 2,142 1,998 1,137 59 (16) 3,178

Internal and external
management expenses and
other financial expenses

(338)   (338) (311)   (311)

Other investment expenses (32)   (32) (55)   (55)

Investment expenses (370)   (370) (366)   (366)

Financial income, net of
expenses

1,557 549 (329) (5) 1,772 1,632 1,137 59 (16) 2,812

Capital gains on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   557   557   512   512

Capital losses on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   (119)   (119)   (205)   (205)

Total investment income net of
management expenses

1,557 549 109 (5) 2,209 1,632 1,137 366 (16) 3,119

(*) Net of write-back of impairment and amortisation.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   143/189

NOTE 34.3.2 – INVESTMENT INCOME NET OF MANAGEMENT EXPENSES (INCOME BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF ASSET) – INTERNATIONAL

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013 Pro forma

Income
and

expenses

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total
Income
and

expenses

Proceeds
from

divestment
(*)

Change in
fair value

Change in
reserves

Total

Property (2) 5   3 (4) 7   3

Equities 2 2   (7) (3) 3 (15)   (11) (23)

Bonds 209 43 4   256 210 11 1   222

Equity mutual fund 3 9 10   22 2 3   5

Mutual funds: Cash from
repurchase agreements

Other cash mutual funds

Bond mutual funds 9 1   10 7   7

Derivatives

Other investment income 16 5 (1)   20 26 24 2   52

Investment income 237 64 13 (7) 308 244 30 3 (11) 266

Internal and external
management expenses and
other financial expenses

(9)   (9) (8)   (8)

Other investment expenses (12)   (12) (18)   (18)

Investment expenses (21)   (21) (26)   (26)

Financial income, net of
expenses

216 64 13 (7) 286 218 30 3 (11) 240

Capital gains on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   32   33   31   31

Capital losses on securities
representing unit-linked policies

   (6)   (6)   (6)   (6)

Total investment income net of
management expenses

216 64 39 (7) 313 218 30 28 (11) 265

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   144/189

NOTE 35 – INSURANCE POLICY SERVICING EXPENSES

NOTE 35.1 – INSURANCE POLICY SERVICING EXPENSES – BY OPERATING SEGMENT

In millions of euros
31.12.2014 31.12.2013

France International Total France International Total

 Claims

   Paid to policyholders (9,577) (1,845) (11,422) (9,990) (1,904) (11,894)

 Change in underwriting reserves

   Outstanding claims reserves (196) (54) (250) 184 (61) 123

   Actuarial reserves 1,981 (56) 1,925 1,602 81 1,683

   Unit-linked reserves (725) (41) (766) (406) 32 (374)

   Profit sharing (1,196) (116) (1,312) (1,982) (104) (2,086)

   Other underwriting reserves (51) (13) (64) (109) (8) (117)

 Total (9,764) (2,125) (11,889) (10,701) (1,964) (12,665)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   145/189

NOTE 35.2 – INSURANCE POLICY SERVICING EXPENSES BY BUSINESS

NOTE 35.2.1 – INSURANCE POLICY SERVICING EXPENSES BY BUSINESS – FRANCE

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Claims

Paid to policyholders (3,634) (5,943) (9,577) (3,657) (6,333) (9,990)

Change in underwriting reserves

Outstanding claims reserves (63) (133) (196) (101) 286 185

Actuarial reserves   1,981 1,981   1,602 1,602

Unit-linked reserves   (725) (725)   (406) (406)

Profit sharing   (1,196) (1,196) (2) (1,981) (1,983)

Other underwriting reserves (23) (28) (51) (43) (66) (109)

Total (3,720) (6,043) (9,764) (3,804) (6,897) (10,701)

NOTE 35.2.2 – INSURANCE POLICY SERVICING EXPENSES BY BUSINESS – INTERNATIONAL

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Claims

Paid to policyholders (1,146) (698) (1,845) (1,139) (765) (1,904)

Change in underwriting reserves

Outstanding claims reserves (44) (10) (54) (94) 33 (61)

Actuarial reserves   (56) (56)   81 81

Unit-linked reserves   (41) (41)   32 32

Profit sharing   (116) (116)   (104) (104)

Other underwriting reserves (7) (6) (13) (2) (6) (8)

Total (1,197) (928) (2,125) (1,235) (729) (1,964)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   146/189

 NOTE 36 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES)

NOTE 36.1 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES) – BY OPERATING SEGMENT

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total

Acquisition and administrative costs 148 18 166 273 65 339

Claims expenses 646 34 680 (6,076) 135 (5,941)

Change in underwriting reserves (8) (4) (12) 6,938 (1) 6,937

Profit sharing (300) 2 (298) (255) 2 (252)

Change in reserve for equalisation

Income from outward reinsurance 486 49 536 880 203 1,082

Outward premiums (749) (125) (874) (1,175) (279) (1,454)

Change in unearned premiums (2) 1 (1) (10) 3 (7)

Expenses on outward reinsurance (751) (124) (875) (1,185) (276) (1,461)

Total (264) (75) (339) (305) (74) (378)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   147/189

NOTE 36.2 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES) BY BUSINESS

NOTE 36.2.1 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES) BY BUSINESS – FRANCE

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Acquisition and administrative costs 19 129 148 92 181 273
Claims expenses 72 574 646 271 (6,347) (6,076)
Change in other underwriting reserves 9 (17) (8) 4 6,934 6,938
Profit sharing   (300) (300)   (255) (255)
Change in reserve for equalisation

Income on outward reinsurance 100 386 486 366 514 880

Outward premiums (347) (402) (749) (638) (537) (1,175)
Change in unearned premiums (2)   (2) (12) 2 (10)

Expenses on outward reinsurance (349) (402) (751) (649) (535) (1,185)

Total (249) (15) (264) (283) (22) (305)

NOTE 36.2.2 – OUTWARD REINSURANCE INCOME (EXPENSES) BY BUSINESS – INTERNATIONAL

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Acquisition and administrative costs 17 1 18 64 1 65

Claims expenses 30 4 34 130 6 135

Change in other underwriting reserves (4) (1) (4)   (1)

Profit sharing   2 2   2 2

Change in reserve for equalisation

Income on outward reinsurance 44 5 49 194 8 202

Outward premiums (118) (7) (125) (272) (7) (279)
Change in unearned premiums   1 3   3

Expenses on outward reinsurance (117) (6) (124) (269) (7) (276)

Total (73) (1) (75) (75) 2 (74)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   148/189

NOTE 37 – OPERATING EXPENSES

NOTE 37.1 – OPERATING EXPENSES – BY OPERATING SEGMENT

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total

External expenses (678) (93) (772) (733) (95) (828)

Taxes (218) (21) (239) (244) (21) (265)

Personnel expenses (1,579) (162) (1,742) (1,596) (164) (1,760)

Commissions (609) (390) (999) (628) (388) (1,017)

Allocations to amortisation, depreciation,
and reserves (net of write-backs)

(155) (24) (180) (190) (30) (221)

Other expenses (99) (61) (160) (93) (74) (166)

Total operating expenses by nature (3,339) (751) (4,091) (3,484) (773) (4,257)

The company receives the tax credit for competitiveness and employment (CICE) calculated in accordance with Article 244 quater C of the
French General Tax Code at 6%. For fiscal year 2014, the CICE amounted to €28 million.

The use of this tax credit particularly permitted the financing of:
- actions to improve the competitiveness of the Group’s companies through investments relating to business prospecting, improvement of
customer satisfaction, and reinforcement of technical analysis and management procedures;
- IT and process developments related to the use of new technologies;
- employee training;
- actions related to sustainable development.

NOTE 37.2 – OPERATING EXPENSES BY BUSINESS SECTOR

In millions of euros
31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Insurance Banking Total Insurance Banking Total

External expenses (718) (53) (772) (761) (66) (828)

Taxes (231) (8) (239) (257) (8) (265)

Personnel expenses (1,636) (106) (1,742) (1,644) (116) (1,760)

Commissions (999)   (999) (1,017)   (1,017)

Allocations to amortisation, depreciation,
and reserves (net of write-backs)

(175) (5) (180) (216) (5) (221)

Other expenses (136) (24) (160) (150) (17) (166)

Total operating expenses by nature (3,895) (196) (4,091) (4,044) (213) (4,257)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   149/189

NOTE 37.3 – BREAKDOWN OF EMPLOYEE EXPENSES

In millions of euros 31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Salaries (997) (1,050)

Social security expenses (433) (431)

Post-employment benefits

   Defined contribution plans (111) (113)

   Defined benefit plans (11) (10)

Anniversary days and employee awards (6) (5)

Other personnel benefits (184) (151)

Annual salary expenses (1,742) (1,760)

At 31 December 2014, the gross annual remuneration (including profit-sharing and benefits in kind) paid to members of the Groupama SA
Steering Committee was €5.8 million. As regards the pension plan, the total commitment at 31 December 2014 amounted to €24.8 million.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   150/189

NOTE 38 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS

NOTE 38.1 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS BY OPERATING SEGMENT

In millions of euros
31.12.2014 31.12.2013

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total

Commissions (335) (316) (651) (307) (316) (624)

Change in deferred acquisition costs (17) 6 (11) (85) (1) (86)

Other expenses (1,029) (101) (1,129) (1,039) (101) (1,140)

Total (1,380) (411) (1,791) (1,432) (418) (1,850)

NOTE 38.2 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS BY BUSINESS

NOTE 38.2.1 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS BY BUSINESS – FRANCE

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Commissions (271) (64) (335) (244) (64) (307)

Change in deferred acquisition costs 3 (19) (17)   (85) (85)

Other expenses (588) (441) (1,029) (608) (432) (1,039)

Total (856) (525) (1,380) (851) (581) (1,432)

NOTE 38.2.2 – POLICY ACQUISITION COSTS BY BUSINESS – INTERNATIONAL

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Commissions (245) (70) (316) (249) (67) (316)

Change in deferred acquisition costs 2 3 6   (1) (1)

Other expenses (75) (26) (101) (75) (25) (101)

Total (318) (93) (411) (325) (93) (418)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   151/189

NOTE 39 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

NOTE 39.1 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BY OPERATING SEGMENT

In millions of euros
31.12.2014 31.12.2013

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total

Commissions (66) (41) (107) (72) (38) (110)

Other expenses (258) (120) (378) (273) (126) (399)

Total (324) (161) (485) (345) (164) (509)

NOTE 39.2 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BY BUSINESS

NOTE 39.2.1 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BY BUSINESS – FRANCE

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Commissions (45) (21) (66) (41) (31) (72)

Other expenses (176) (82) (258) (187) (85) (273)

Total (221) (104) (324) (229) (116) (345)

NOTE 39.2.2 – ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS BY BUSINESS – INTERNATIONAL

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

P&C L&H Total P&C L&H Total

Commissions (28) (14) (41) (25) (13) (38)

Other expenses (78) (42) (120) (83) (43) (126)

Total (106) (55) (161) (108) (57) (164)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   152/189

NOTE 40 – OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM CURRENT OPERATIONS

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total

Commissions and other operating
expenses, Life

(334) (10) (345) (340) (13) (352)

Employee profit sharing, Life (3)   (3) (2)   (2)

Other operating income, Life 2 8 10 5 9 13

Transfer of operating expenses and
capitalised production, Life

12   12 19   19

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Life

(323) (2) (325) (318) (4) (322)

Non-life commissions and other
underwriting expenses

(352) (85) (437) (413) (96) (509)

Employee profit sharing, Non-life (12)   (12) (2) (1) (3)

Other non-life underwriting income 51 36 87 58 34 93

Transfer of Non-life operating expenses
and capitalised production

31   31 30   30

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Non-life

(283) (48) (331) (326) (62) (388)

Other non-underwriting expenses (193) (22) (215) (238) (24) (262)

Other non-underwriting income 23 19 42 50 31 81

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Non-underwriting

(171) (2) (173) (188) 7 (181)

Total income and expenses from
current operations, Banking

Total (777) (53) (830) (833) (59) (891)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   153/189

NOTE 41 – OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM NON-CURRENT OPERATIONS

In millions of euros

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

France
Inter-

national
Total France

Inter-
national

Total

Income from non-current operations 60 3 63 67 2 69

Expenses from non-current operations (101) (26) (127) (116) (113) (229)

Allocation to the reserve for goodwill

Other

Total (41) (23) (64) (49) (111) (160)

The balance of other net income and expenses from non-current operations amounted to a loss of €64 million as at 31 December 2014
compared with a loss of €160 million at 31 December 2013.

The main items comprising this total include:

� Amortisation of securities in portfolio totalling €16 million at 31 December 2014, compared with €103 million at 31 December 2013.
As a reminder, the amount at 31 December 2013 included extraordinary impairment charges on Italy and Hungary totalling €72

[…]

since the risk of change in the index is assumed by the policyholder rather than by the insurer.

The impact of sensitivity to changes in interest rates of +/-100 basis points on the Group’s life commitments is shown net of taxes in the
following table:

In millions of euros

31.12.2014   31.12.2013

Interest rate   Interest rate

+1% - 1% +1% - 1%

Impact on profit (net of taxes) 125 (54) 83 (224)

Equity impact (excluding profit)

3.1.3.2 Sensitivity of financial investments analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and on the revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of a change up or down of 100 basis points (+/-1%) in interest rates.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- The rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;
- The current tax rate.

The tests are conducted based on profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2014, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 78.34% to
90.35%.

  31.12.2014 31.12.2013

In millions of euros Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

  +1% - 1% +1% - 1%

Impact on the revaluation reserve (640) 700 (528) 584

Equities

Equity mutual fund

Bonds (593) 650 (491) 544

Fixed-income mutual funds (47) 50 (37) 40

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income (5) 3 7 (10)

Equities

Equity mutual fund

Bonds (8) 9 (4) 4

Fixed-income mutual funds (11) 11 (10) 11

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives 14 (17) 21 (25)

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   172/189

We note that the change in fair value of the derivatives and embedded derivatives, which primarily correspond to hedge derivatives, passes
through the income statement.

3.1.3.3 Financing debt sensitivity analysis

Financing debt posted to liabilities on the Group income statement may be posted to debt or shareholders’ equity under IFRS.

In fiscal year 2014, the Group issued perpetual bonds consisting of perpetual subordinated instruments (TSDI). The features of this issuance
meet the criteria to allow the bond to be considered an equity instrument (see Note 21 – Shareholders’ equity). Consequently, a sensitivity

[…]

• A set of secondary limits with the objective of limiting the equity portfolio’s concentration by sector, issuer, or major type as well as
illiquid equity categories.

These limits are observed at the level of each insurance entity and at the Group level. Any exceeding of the limits is handled according to
whether it is part of an entity or the Group by the corresponding risk committees.

3.2.3 Sensitivity of financial investments to equity risk analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation reserve (classified under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in stock market prices and indices.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- The rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities;
- The current tax rate.

The tests are conducted based on profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2014, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 78.34% to
90.35%.

  31.12.2014 31.12.2013

In millions of euros Equities risk Equities risk

  +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on the revaluation reserve 132 (132) 152 (152)

Equities 58 (58) 64 (64)

Equity mutual fund 74 (74) 88 (88)

Bonds

Fixed-income mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 26 (26) 23 (23)

Equities

Equity mutual fund 26 (26) 23 (23)

Bonds

Fixed-income mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2014   174/189

3.3 Foreign exchange risk

3.3.1 Exposure to foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk for subsidiaries in the eurozone corresponds primarily to their assets, subject to exchange rate
fluctuations of mutual funds or securities denominated in foreign currencies and mutual funds denominated in euros applying to foreign-
currency securities. In practice, the portfolios are exposed primarily to foreign exchange risks corresponding to the euro rate against the
dollar, the yen, the Hungarian forint, the Romanian leu, the pound sterling and the Turkish pound.

Investments made by Groupama, within the context of its strategy of acquiring international subsidiaries, exposes it to the net accounting